Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

38

21. Supplemental Disclosure

The Company’s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss are prepared primarily by

nature of expense, with the exception of compensation costs which are included in both exploration and

evaluation expenses and general and administrative expenses, and share based compensation which is

reflected as a separate financial statement component.  The following is a summary of total compensation:

 For the year ended December 31,

 2011 2010

Exploration and evaluation expenses $ 20 $ –

General and administrative expenses 2,535 2,351

Share based compensation 2,435 3,516

  $ 5,590 $ 5,867

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

39

22. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010:

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

 Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,804 $ – $ 11,804

Restricted cash 1,184 – 1,184

Accounts receivable 2,955 – 2,955

Prepaid expenses and other 720 – 720

Inventory held for sale 4,196 – 4,196

 Total current assets 20,859 – 20,859

 Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets (a) 207,889 (97) 207,792

Property, plant and equipment (a) 5,974 47 6,021

Other assets 8,277 – 8,277

Total non-current assets 222,140 (50) 222,090

Total assets $ 242,999 $ (50) $ 242,949

Liabilities

 Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,683 $ – $ 2,683

 Non-current liabilities:

Convertible debentures (c) 4,031 (765) 3,266

Derivative liabilities (c) (d) – 1,468 1,468

Decommissioning provision (e) 6,106 (433) 5,673

 Total non-current liabilities 10,137 270 10,407

Total liabilities 12,820 270 13,090

Equity:

Share capital 331,215 – 331,215

Contributed surplus (d) (f) 31,829 2,528 34,357

Equity component of convertible debentures (c) 5,057 (5,057) –

Deficit (137,922) 2,209 (135,713)

 Total equity 230,179 (320) 229,859

Total liabilities and equity $ 242,999 $ (50) $ 242,949

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

40

22. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010:

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

 Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,274 $ – $ 7,274

Restricted cash 51 – 51

Accounts receivable 1,025 – 1,025

Prepaid expenses and other 391 – 391

Inventory held for sale 1,678 – 1,678

 Total current assets 10,419 – 10,419

 Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets (a) 99,262 (507) 98,755

Property, plant and equipment  5,477 44 5,521

Other assets 714 – 714

 Total non-current assets 105,453 (463) 104,990

Total assets $ 115,872 $ (463) $ 115,409

Liabilities

 Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (a) $ 5,571 $ (3,700) $ 1,871

Provision for legal matters (a) – 3,700 3,700

 Total current liabilities 5,571 – 5,571

 Non-current liabilities:

Convertible debentures  4,519 – 4,519

Derivative liabilities (c) (d) – 775 775

Decommissioning provision (e) 6,893 (583) 6,310

 Total non-current liabilities 11,412 192 11,604

Total liabilities 16,983 192 17,175

Equity:

Share capital 331,215 – 331,215

Contributed surplus (d) (f) 36,150 1,724 37,874

Equity component of convertible debentures (b) 5,057 (5,057) –

Deficit (284,955) 2,678 (282,277)

 Equity attributable to common shareholders 87,467 (655) 86,812

 Non-controlling interest 11,422 – 11,422

Total equity 98,889 (655) 98,234

Total liabilities and equity $ 115,872 $ (463) $ 115,409

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

41

22. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue  $ 28 $ – $ 28

Other income (expense)  (386) – (386)

   (358) – (358)

Expenses:

Exploration and evaluation expenses (a) (b) – 1,602 1,602

Production and operating expenses  26 – 26

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (e) 832 (398) 434

Impairment of exploration and evaluation

 assets (a) (b) 127,000 (4,889) 122,111

General and administrative expenses  11,323 – 11,323

Share based compensation (f) 4,321 (805) 3,516

Write-down of inventory available for sale  1,186 – 1,186

Write off of receivable  4,345 – 4,345

Litigation expense (a) – 3,700 3,700

   149,033 (790) 148,243

Results from operating activities  (149,391) 790 (148,601)

Finance income (c) (d) 45 692 737

Finance expenses (e) (1,907) (1,013) (2,920)

Net finance expenses  (1,862) (321) (2,183)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (151,253) $ 469 $ (150,784)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:

 Common shareholders  (150,716) 469 (150,247)

 Non-controlling interest  (537) – (537)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (151,253) $ 469 $ (150,784)

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

42

22. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Notes to reconciliations:

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities:

The Company elected to use the IFRS 1 exemption whereby the Canadian GAAP full cost pool was

measured upon transition to IFRS as follows:

(i) exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from the full cost pool to intangible

exploration assets at the amount that was recorded under Canadian GAAP; and